

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2205/2023  
CM No. 5101/2023

**Mohan Lal and others** ..... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Sachin Dogra, Advocate

V/s

**UT of J&K and others** .....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Aparna Gupta, Advocate vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

01. In the instant petition, the petitioners herein are aggrieved of the order dated 01.06.2023 passed by respondent No. 5 and ex parte order dated 26.08.2021, passed by respondent No. 2 in File No. 90 case titled "Assistant Revenue Attorney Versus State and others", by virtue of which, the composite appeal for cancellation of mutation No. 289 dated 11.10.1978 under LB 6/C and mutation No. 292 dated 23.11.2008 under S-432 with regard to land measuring 15 kanals in Khasra No. 475/123 in Village Narsoo, District Udhampur, as filed by respondent No. 3 has been allowed and the mutations are cancelled ex parte, without giving opportunity of being heard to the petitioners.
02. Notice in the main petition as well as in the application for interim relief.

03. Ms. Aparna Gupta, learned counsel appearing vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG waives notice on behalf of respondents. She seeks and is granted four weeks' time for filing objections.
04. List on 30.10.2023.
05. Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, parties are directed to maintain *status quo*. Alteration/modification on laying motion.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu:**  
25.08.2023  
Vishal

